

GAHC010242342025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./451/2025

SAIDUR RAHMAN
S/O AMZAD ALI MONDAL, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - PIRADHARA, PART-II,
P.O. - PIRADHARA, P.S. ABHAYAPURI, DISTRICT - BONGAIGAON, ASSAM,
PIN

VERSUS

SAMSUN NEHAR
W/O SAIDUR RAHMAN, R/O GUNIALGURI, P.S. - KALGACHIA, DISTRICT -
BARPETA, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A BHATTACHARYA, MS ANKITA SAHARIA, MR S
PAUL, MR. A BHATTACHARJEE, MS K TALUKDAR, MS. K MALAKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 11.11.2025

- 1.** Heard Mr. A. Bhattacharya, the learned counsel for the petitioner..
- 2.** This application under Section 438/442 of the BNSS, 2023 has been filed by the petitioner, namely, Saidur Rahman, impugning the order dated 22.09.2025 passed in F. C. (Crl.) Case No. 141/2021 passed by the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Barpeta directing the petitioner to pay a monthly maintenance allowance of Rs. 15,000/- in total to the respondent and her minor daughter.
- 3.** Issue notice to the respondent.
- 4.** The petitioner shall take steps for issuance of notice on the respondent by speed post as well as by usual post within seven days from the date of this order, returnable on 09.12.2025.
- 5.** Let this matter be listed on 09.12.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant