

GAHC010242342025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./451/2025

SAIDUR RAHMAN
S/O AMZAD ALI MONDAL, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - PIRADHARA, PART-II,
P.O. - PIRADHARA, P.S. ABHAYAPURI, DISTRICT - BONGAIGAON, ASSAM,
PIN

VERSUS

SAMSUN NEHAR
W/O SAIDUR RAHMAN, R/O GUNIALGURI, P.S. - KALGACHIA, DISTRICT -
BARPETA, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A BHATTACHARYA, MS ANKITA SAHARIA, MR S
PAUL, MR. A BHATTACHARJEE, MS K TALUKDAR, MS. K MALAKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

ORDER

09.12.2025

- 1.** Heard Mr. A. Bhattacharya, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. B. Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
- 2.** Steps have been taken to issue notice to the respondent.
- 3.** Service report on respondent is awaited.
- 4.** The learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner is willing to pay Rs.13,500/- per month in compliance with the order dated 22.09.2025 in connection with FC (Crl.) Case No.141/2021, but the petitioner is unable to pay the entire arrear amount of Rs.5,70,000/- in two installments.
- 5.** It is submitted that the petitioner is a retired Army Ex-service man and he has to take care of his parents.
- 6.** It is further submitted that the respondent has deserted the petitioner and she is now employed and has her own income. The petitioner is unable to pay the entire amount of Rs.5,70,000/- in two installments.
- 7.** Aggrieved by the order to pay Rs.5,70,000/- in two installments, the petitioner is before this Court.

- 8.** Call for the records of FC (Crl.) Case No.141/2021.
- 9.** Meanwhile, no coercive action to be taken against the petitioner on the next date fixed.
- 10.** List on 29.01.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant